groups

Reclassified to income statement  – 89 – 67 32.8

Change in value not recognised in income statement  – – .

Change in companies accounted for using the equity method  1 8 – 87.5

Items recyclable through profit or loss   – 304 623 .

Other comprehensive income  – 683 835 .

Total comprehensive income  – 301 2,034 .

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests  32 118 – 72.9

Comprehensive income attributable to
Commerzbank shareholders  – 333 1,916 .

1 Prior-year figures restated due to a change in reporting plus other restatements (see page 139 ff.).

G
ro

up
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 To our Shareholders Corporate Responsibility Management Report Risk Report Financial Statements Further Information 129

   127 Statement of comprehensive income
130 Balance sheet
132 Statement of changes in equity
134 Cash flow statement
136 Notes
297 Responsibility statement by the

Board of Managing Directors
298 Auditors’ report

The breakdown of other comprehensive income for the 2016 financial year was as follows:

Other comprehensive income | €m  1.1.–31.12.2016

  Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Change from remeasurement of defined benefit plans – 558 179 – 379

of which companies accounted for using the equity method 0 – 0

of which non-current assets or disposal groups held for sale – – –

Change in revaluation reserve – 28 – 107 – 135

Change in cash flow hedge reserve 86 – 24 62

Change in currency translation reserve – 142 – 1 – 143

Change from non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups – 96 7 – 89

Change in companies accounted for using the equity method 1 – 1

Other comprehensive income – 737 54 – 683

In the previous year, other comprehensive income developed as follows:

Other comprehensive income | €m  1.1.–31.12.2015

  Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Change from remeasurement of defined benefit plans 335 – 123 212

of which companies accounted for using the equity method 0 – 0

of which non-current assets or disposal groups held for sale – – –

Change in revaluation reserve 551 – 118 433

Change in cash flow hedge reserve 125 – 38 87

Change in currency translation reserve 162 0 162

Change from non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups – 72 5 – 67

Change in companies accounted for using the equity method 8 – 8

Other comprehensive income 1,109 – 274 835

 130 Commerzbank Annual Report 2016

G
ro

up
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Assets | €m Notes 31.12.2016 31.12.20151 Change in % 1.1.20152

Cash reserve (7, 46) 34,802 28,509 22.1 4,897

Claims on banks (8, 9, 10, 47,
49, 50, 79) 58,529 71,805 – 18.5 80,312

of which pledged as collateral (77) – – . –

Claims on customers (8, 9, 10, 48,
49, 50, 79) 212,848 218,875 – 2.8 233,377

of which pledged as collateral (77) – – . –

Value adjustment on portfolio fair value hedges (11, 51) 310 284 9.2 415

Positive fair values of derivative hedging
instruments (12, 52) 2,075 3,031 – 31.5 4,456

Trading assets (13, 53, 79) 88,862 114,824 – 22.6 130,430

of which pledged as collateral (77) 1,917 2,876 – 33.3 5,532

Financial investments (14, 54, 79) 70,180 81,939 – 14.4 90,358

of which pledged as collateral (77) 3,175 508 . 569

Holdings in companies accounted for using the
equity method

(3, 55)
180 735

– 75.5
677

Intangible assets (15, 56) 3,047 3,525 – 13.6 3,330

Fixed assets (16, 57) 1,723 2,294 – 24.9 2,675